principal activities of the CIHL Group were property investment, property development, investment

in listed and unlisted securities and other investments.

The following table sets out the audited consolidated profit and loss before and after taxation of

CIHL for the two years ended 31 March 2009.

For the year ended 31 March

2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit/(loss) before taxation from continuing operations 113,504 (272,418)

Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing and

discontinued operations 76,805 (265,790)

CIHL reported an unaudited consolidated net asset value (including minority interests) of

HK$166,249,000 as at 30 September 2009.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 7 —

R14A.59
(2)(a),(b)

Shareholding structure of CIHL

As informed by CIHL, the respective shareholding structures of CIHL as at the Latest Practicable

Date and upon conversion of the Subject 2010 CB and upon conversion of all presently outstanding

convertible bonds of the CIHL Group are set out below, for illustrative purposes only.

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon conversion
of the Subject

2010 CB

Upon conversion
of all presently

outstanding
convertible bonds

of the CIHL
Group

CIHL Shares % CIHL Shares % CIHL Shares %

Giant Sino Group

Limited 880,715,218 38.91% 880,715,218 29.64% 880,715,218 23.61%

Paliburg Group 380,000,000 16.79% 380,000,000 12.79% 806,666,666 21.62%

Regal Group 66,800,000 2.95% 774,050,000 26.05% 1,107,383,333 29.68%

Other

shareholders 936,177,639 41.35% 936,177,639 31.52% 936,177,639 25.09%

2,263,692,857 100% 2,970,942,857 100% 3,730,942,856 100%

Notes:

Apart from the Subject 2010 CB, the following convertible bonds issued by the CIHL Group were outstanding as at the

Latest Practicable Date:

(i) zero coupon guaranteed convertible bonds due 2011 with an aggregate principal amount of HK$28 million held

by the Paliburg Group convertible into approximately 93.3 million new CIHL Shares based on the prevailing

conversion price of HK$0.30 per CIHL Share; and

(ii) the 2013 CBs with an aggregate principal amount of HK$200 million (of which the 2013 CBs with a principal

amount of HK$100 million is held by each of the Paliburg Group and the Group) convertible into a total of